

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, August 24, 2004 Council Session

Item G19

#2004-213- Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Asphalt Maintenance Project 2004-AC-1; Located in Various Locations in Grand Island

Staff Contact: Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: Steven P. Riehle, P.E., Director of Public Works

Meeting: August 24, 2004

Subject: Certificate of Final Completion for Asphalt

Maintenance Project 2004-AC-1; Located in

Various Locations Throughout Grand Island

Item #'s: G-19

Presenter(s): Steven P. Riehle, Director of Public Works

Background

The contract for the Asphalt Maintenance Project 2004-AC-1 was awarded to Gary Smith Construction Company Inc., of Grand Island, Nebraska on April 13, 2004. Work commenced immediately and was completed in July 2004.

Discussion

The work for the Asphalt Maintenance Project 2004-AC-1 has been completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of said contract and complies with the contract, the plans, and the specifications. The project was completed on schedule at a construction price of \$502,241.24.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Approve the Certificate of Final Completion.
- 2. Disapprove or/Deny the Certificate of Final Completion.
- 3. Modify the Certificate of Final Completion to meet the wishes of the Council.
- 4. Table the issue.

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Certificate of Final Completion for the Asphalt Maintenance Project 2004-AC-1.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Certificate of Final Completion.

RESOLUTION 2004-213

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director of the City of Grand Island has issued a Certificate of Final Completion for Asphalt Maintenance Project 2004-AC-1, certifying that Gary Smith Construction Co., Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska, under contract dated April 13, 2004, has completed such project according to the terms, conditions, and stipulations for such improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director recommends the acceptance of the final completion; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor concurs with the Public Works Director's recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that:

- 1. The Public Works Director's Certificate of Final Completion for Asphalt Maintenance Project 2004-AC-1, is hereby confirmed.
- 2. A warrant be issued from the following accounts: Account No. 10033506-85354 in the amount of \$400,315.61; Account No. 40044450-90125 in the amount of \$4,391.71; Account No. 40044450-90023 in the amount of \$23,959.10; Account No. 40044450-90035 in the amount of \$32,981.21; Account No. 40044450-90027 in the amount of \$15,930.87; Account No. 40044450-90028 in the amount of \$16,333.79; Account No. 40044450-90033 in the amount of \$1,261.01; and, Account No. 40044450-90121 in the amount of \$7,067.94, payable to Gary Smith Construction Co., Inc. for the total amount due the contractor.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, August 24, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk